

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

210 EXEMPTION OF CERTAIN REAL ESTATE FROM TAXATION CHAP. 125 PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

an acute emergency affecting every insurance organization doing business within such city or county.

2. Powers of board. During an acute emergency the board of a domestic insurance organization which has adopted emergency bylaws approved by the commissioner shall have all of the powers conferred by such bylaws, and no other or different powers with respect to the subject matter of this chapter, and the board of a domestic insurance organization which has not adopted emergency bylaws approved by the commissioner shall have all of the powers of an emergency board of directors as the same are provided for under this chapter.

§ 3307. Governor's authority; effect of other laws

The Governor of this State, or his successor in office, alone shall have the power to proclaim and declare the fact that a period of "acute emergency" exists, at any time or times, as such term is defined in this chapter. Nothing in this chapter shall be deemed or construed to affect sections 3101 to 3109 of this Title, to the extent that the latter sections may be inconsistent herewith.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 125

AN ACT Relating to Exemption of Certain Real Estate from Taxation.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the preservation of recreational facilities in Maine is essential to Maine's economy and well-being; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to preserve such facilities and should be enacted to become effective for the tax year of 1965; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 36, § 651, sub-§ 1, ¶ B-1, additional. Subsection 1 of section 651 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new paragraph B-1, to read as follows:

'B-1. Real estate owned by the Water Resources Board of the State of New Hampshire and used for the preservation of recreational facilities in this State.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.